

No. 19-35428

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JENNIFER JOY FREYD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON, HAL SADOFSKY, and MICHAEL H. SCHILL,
Defendant-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON, EUGENE
(CV. 6:17-cv-448-MC)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

**FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)**

Glenn Rothner
ROTHNER, SEGALL & GREENSTONE
510 South Marengo Ave.
Pasadena, CA 91101
Telephone: (626) 796-7555
Facsimile: (626) 577-0124
E-mail: grothner@rsglabor.com

*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
American Association of University
Professors*

Risa Lieberwitz
Donna Young
Aaron Nisenson
Nancy Long
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
1133 Nineteenth Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 737-5900
E-mail: rlieberwitz@aaup.org;
donnayoung111@gmail.com;
anisenson@aaup.org; nlong@aaup.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Association of University
Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ACADEMIC PROFESSION HAS A LONG AND PERSISTENT HISTORY OF GENDER-BASED INEQUALITY IN WAGES	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PROFESSOR FREYD COULD NOT PROVE A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF “SUBSTANTIALLY EQUAL” WORK UNDER THE EQUAL PAY ACT OR “WORK OF COMPARABLE CHARACTER” UNDER THE OREGON EQUAL PAY LAW	10
A. “Equal work” of faculty should be evaluated within the well-established core requirements of faculty jobs, as defined by AAUP and widely accepted as the standards of the academic profession	10
B. The district court erred in finding that Professor Freyd could not prove a prima facie case under the EPA or the Oregon equal pay law. The district court failed to consider the academic standards of the profession that define faculty work and the meaning of academic freedom.	17
III. UO’S RETENTION RAISE PRACTICE CREATES A DISPARATE IMPACT ON THE BASIS OF SEX IN VIOLATION OF TITLE VII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT AND OREGON STATE LAW.....	21
A. UO’s retention raise practice creates a disparate impact on the basis of sex.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. UO cannot meet its burden of proving an affirmative defense that its retention raise practice is job-related and consistent with business necessity.	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Adamian v. Jacobsen</i> , 523 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	1, 13
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	4, 10, 19
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Freyd v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (D. Or. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glenn v. General Motors</i> , 841 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	22, 27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1
<i>Gunther v. County of Washington</i> , 623 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. Of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	1
<i>McAdams v. Marquette University</i> , 914 N.W. 2d 708 (Wis. S.Ct. 2018)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980)	1
<i>Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	1
<i>Rizo v. Yovino</i> , 887 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2018)	25, 26
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Calif.</i> 178 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	1, 13
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000)	1-2
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e–2000e-17 42 U.S.C. § 2000e	3, 24
Or. Rev. Stats. § 652.220	3, 12, 18
 Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1625.11(e)(2)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(4)(E)2

Circuit Rule 29-3.....2

Other Authorities

Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors, *1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure with 1970 Interpretive Comments*, AAUP Policy Documents and Reports (11th ed. 2015)..... 3, 11, 12, 13

Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors, *The Annual Report on the Economic Status of the Profession, 2018–2019* (May 2019)2, 3

Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors, *Salary-Setting Practices that Unfairly Disadvantage Women Faculty*, AAUP Policy Documents and Reports 313 (11th ed. 2015)..... 6, 22, 23, 27, 28

Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors, *The Work of Faculty: Expectations, Priorities, and Rewards*, AAUP Policy Document and Reports 241 (11th ed. 2015).....14, 15

Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors, *Statement on Faculty Workloads with Interpretive Comments*, AAUP Policy Documents and Reports 237 (11th ed. 2015)16

Martha S. West & John Curtis, *AAUP Faculty Gender Equity Indicators 2006*.....8
